

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

TOWN OF PITTSFIELD. the name of the Bangor Mill Company, with all the powers and

privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to erect in the city of

Said corporation may purchase and hold and sell real

Bangor, or the town of Brewer, all necessary buildings, with suitable machinery for carrying on the manufacture of wood or iron into any uses and forms, and for finishing and selling the same, and to have a capital of thirty thousand dollars, with power to in-

and personal estate; may divide their capital stock into shares.

and may make such by-laws in relation thereto for the general management of said company, consistent with the laws of the

the laws of the state concerning manufacturing corporations.

CHAP. 162.

Powers and privileges.

Buildings and machinery.

Capital.

Estate.

SECT. 3.

state, as they may deem suitable.

Shares

First meeting, how called.

either of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to his associates, seven days at least, before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of the corporation shall be called by

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

crease said capital to one hundred thousand dollars.

Approved February 24, 1869.

Chapter 162.

, An act to make valid the doings of the town of Pittsfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All acts, votes and proceedings of the qualified voters of the town of Pittsfield, in the county of Somerset, at a town meeting held in said town on the tenth day of July in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, whereby they voted to loan to Going Hathorn the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, for a period of ten years, to aid in the erection of a woolen mill in said town, are hereby made valid and binding.

SECT. 2. All acts and proceedings of the officers of said town done and had or that may hereafter be done or had in conformity with the acts, votes and proceedings of said town meeting are hereby made valid and binding and are hereby authorized.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1869.

Acts, votes and proceedings in voting loan to Going Hathorn, made valid.

134